CHAPTER 208.

[Published March 11, 1875.]

AN ACT in relation to the Wisconsin Railroad Farm Mortgage Land Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioncounty elerks.

Section 1. Commissioners of the Wisconsin Railers to furnish road Farm Mortgage Land Company shall be and are hereby required to furnish a list of all lands held by them in each county in this state, describing each piece by forty-acre lots, or fractional parts thereof, and designating, by description, what lands have been disposed of during the year 1874, to the county clerk of each county in which such lands are located, on or before the first day of April, 1875.

I'o make annual report of lands sold. make

Section 2. Said commissioners shall annually, hereafter, report to the county clerk of the county in which such lands are located, what part, if any, of said lands have been sold, describing the same, up to the first day of April in each year.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 209.

[Published March 11, 1875.]

AN ACT to empower and authorize the common council of the city of Ripon to settle its bonded indebtedness by issuing new bonds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The common council of the city of Rip-Authority to isspe on is hereby authorized to issue new bonds for rebonds. adjusting its bonded indebtedness, and retiring all its present outstanding bonds to any amount not exceeding the sum of thirty-seven thousand dollars (\$37,000), on the principal of all the bonds hereto-